Whitman Insight Strategies and Buzzfeed News
LGBTQ in America Survey — Topline Results
June 2019

N = 801 Self-Identified LGBTQ Americans
Field Dates: June 5-10, 2019
Margin of error for Total Sample is + 3.46%

Introduction & Screener

S1. What is your gender?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Male 41% 100% 0% 21% 32% 2%
Female 55% 0% 100% 75% 32% 28%
Non-binary/Genderqueer 4% 0% 0% 3% 32% 66%
Prefer to Self-Describe 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 4%
S2. Do you identify as transgender?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Yes 7% 0% 0% 4% 100% 38%
No 93% 100% 100% 95% 0% 55%
Prefer not to answer 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 8%
S3. Do you identify your sexual orientation as...?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Straight or heterosexual 1% 0% 0% 0% 13% 2%
Gay 31% 100% 0% 0% 21% 8%
Lesbian 19% 0% 100% 0% 15% 17%
Bisexual 46% 0% 0% 100% 28% 23%
Asexual 1% 0% 0% 0% 8% 6%
Queer 3% 0% 0% 0% 9% 42%
Prefer to self-describe 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 2%
Prefer not to answer 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%

S4. [IF S3=GAY OR LESBIAN] Prior to identifying as [gay or lesbian] did you ever identify as bisexual?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Yes 33% 28% 38% - - -
No 67% 72% 62% - - -

Whitman Insight Strategies

l|T0PLINE
LGBTQ in America



S8.

N Size
Gay
Lesbian
Bisexual

Transgender
Queer/Non-binary

CODE LGBTQ AUDIENCE

Total
801
29%

“17%

46%
7%
7%

Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
235 135 366 53 53
100% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 100% 0% 0% 0%
0% 0% "100% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0% 100% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0% 100%

Defining the LGBTQ Experience

Q1.

Q2.

Q3.

Q4.
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In your own words, what does it mean to you personally to be LGBTQ? [OPEN END]

Generally speaking, do you believe there is or is not discrimination against LGBTQ people in
America today?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Yes, there is discrimination 92% 92% 95% 92% 89% 91%
No, there is not discrimination 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 8%
Not sure 2% 3% 1% 2% 6% 2%

Generally speaking, do you believe that transgender people in America face more or less
discrimination in America today as compared to lesbian, gay, and bisexual people, or is there no
difference?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender  Queer
Transgender people face more 83% 84% 84% 82% 81% 92%
discrimination
Transgender people face less 2% 0% 2% 2% 8% 2%
discrimination
No difference 11% 11% 9% 13% 8% 4%
Not sure 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 2%

When it comes to discrimination against LGBTQ people in America today, how much do you
think the following is a problem?

Laws and government policies that are discriminatory

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Very serious problem 54% 50% 63% 52% 64% 58%
Somewhat serious problem 34% 35% 31% 34% 30% 34%
Not too serious 9% 12% 4% 10% 6% 6%
Not at all serious 3% 3% 2% 4% 0% 2%
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b. The prejudice of individual people that is discriminatory

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Very serious problem 70% 63% 68% 75% 68% 81%
Somewhat serious problem 24% 29% 29% 19% 26% 13%
Not too serious 1% 6% 1% 1% 6% 4%
Not at all serious 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2%
Q5. How often, if ever, do you believe LGBTQ people where you live experience discrimination when
it comes to...
a. Applying for jobs
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Often 32% 25% 39% 33% 40% 38%
Sometimes 46% 43% 47% 49% 42% 42%
Rarely 13% 22% 7% 11% 11% 13%
Never 3% 6% 1% 2% 6% 4%
Not sure 5% 5% 6% 5% 2% 1%
b. Being paid equally or being considered for a promotion
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Often 25% 20% 28% 26% 30% 26%
Sometimes 44% 40% 48% 43% 49% 55%
Rarely 18% 26% 10% 17% 11% 11%
Never 6% 7% 1% 5% 1% 1%
Not sure 8% 7% 10% 9% 6% 1%
c. Interacting with police
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Often 32% 28% 33% 34% 30% 47%
Sometimes 38% 40% 39% 37% 43% 38%
Rarely 18% 22% 21% 16% 13% 8%
Never 5% 6% 3% 5% 8% 4%
Not sure 6% 5% 5% 8% 6% 4%
d. Trying to vote or participate in politics
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Often 19% 13% 27% 19% 15% 15%
Sometimes 31% 23% 31% 33% 47% 55%
Rarely 26% 32% 24% 26% 17% 17%
Never 16% 26% 10% 12% 15% 6%
Not sure 8% 6% 7% 10% 6% 8%
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e. Going to a doctor or health clinic

Often
Sometimes
Rarely
Never

Not sure

f. Trying to rent an apartment or buy a house

Often
Sometimes
Rarely
Never

Not sure

g. Receiving service in a restaurant

Often
Sometimes
Rarely
Never

Not sure

h. Shopping in a retail store

Often
Sometimes
Rarely
Never

Not sure
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Total
27%
33%
22%
12%
6%

Total
24%
42%
20%
8%
6%

Total
21%
38%
26%
9%
5%

Total
18%
37%
29%
11%
5%

Gay
15%
27%
34%
18%
6%

Gay
18%
38%
28%
11%
5%

Gay
13%
31%
40%
12%
3%

Gay
11%
23%
43%
19%
5%

Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
26% 34% 40% 43%
39% 33% 38% 40%
24% 16% 11% 8%

7% 10% 8% 4%
3% 7% 4% 6%

Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
27% 25% 32% 32%
39% 45% 40% 43%
22% 15% 15% 15%

4% 7% 9% 6%
7% 8% 4% 4%

Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
24% 25% 26% 25%
44% 42% 34% 34%

19% 20% 21% 30%
8% 8% 13% 6%
5% 7% 6% 6%

Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer

21% 21% 21% 21%

42% 42% 45% 47%
25% 23% 17% 21%
6% 8% 9% 4%
5% 5% 8% 8%
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Love, Relationships, & Coming Out

Q7.

Qs.

Qs.

Q1o.

Single

Married

Living with someone
Divorced

Separated
Widow/Widower
Prefer not to answer

Are you currently in a relationship?

Yes
No

Total
45%
24%
22%
5%
1%
2%
0%

Total
59%
41%

Moving on, what is your present marital status?

Gay
57%
17%
20%
3%
0%
2%
0%

Gay
49%
51%

[IF Q8=YES] [TRACKING] Which best describes your current relationship?

Monogamous relationship
Mostly monogamous, but
sometimes | have sex with
other people

Mostly monogamous, but our
sex life together involves other
people

Polyamorous relationship
Other

Total
72%
12%

7%

7%
2%

Gay
64%
16%

10%

9%
2%

Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
36% 40% 49% 58%
30% 27% 13% 8%
27% 20% 32% 28%

3% 8% 6% 0%
1% 2% 0% 4%
2% 1% 0% 0%
0% 1% 0% 2%
Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
67% 64% 55% 51%
33% 36% 45% 49%
Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
97% 66% 62% 70%
1% 15% 7% 0%
0% 9% 14% 0%
0% 7% 14% 26%
2% 2% 3% 4%

To the best of your recollection, how many sexual partners have you had in your entire life?

0-10
11-20
21-50
51-75
76-100
101+
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Total
58%
13%
17%
2%
4%
6%

Gay
40%
11%
24%
2%
10%
11%

Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
80% 60% 72% 70%
13% 16% 9% 8%

5% 15% 13% 15%
1% 2% 2% 2%
0% 2% 2% 2%
1% 4% 2% 4%
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Ql1l. [TRACKING] Thinking about your sexual partners typically, are they...
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Mostly or all cisgender men 38% 72% 5% 31% 11% 19%
Mostly or all transgender 1% 0% 1% 1% 13% 2%
women
Mostly or all transgender men 1% 0% 0% 1% 11% 4%
Mostly or all cisgender women 13% 0% 45% 6% 21% 28%
Mostly or all genderqueer 5% 11% 6% 1% 4% 2%
individuals
Both men and women 32% 7% 24% 51% 28% 36%
(cisgender and/or transgender)
Prefer not to answer 11% 9% 19% 9% 11% 9%
Ql1la. [IF BISEXUAL] Earlier you mentioned that you identify as bisexual. Which best describes your
relationship with people of the same gender identity as you?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
| would only be involved 15% - - 15% 20% 0%
sexually with people of the
same gender
| would only be involved 5% - - 5% 0% 0%
romantically with people of the
same gender
| would be involved both 80% - - 80% 80% 100%
sexually and romantically with
people of the same gender
Q1l12a. Regardless of your present marital or relationship status, would you ever consider dating a
transgender person?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Yes 60% 34% 51% 75% 87% 91%
No 40% 66% 49% 25% 13% 9%
Q12b. Regardless of your present marital or relationship status, would you ever consider dating
someone who is a different race from you?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 91% 88% 88% 95% 92% 96%
No 9% 12% 12% 5% 8% 4%
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Q13. [TRACKING] How frequently do you use condoms during penetrative sex (i.e., vaginal/anal

intercourse)?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Every time 26% 31% 13% 27% 36% 26%
Almost every time 15% 19% 1% 17% 26% 13%
More than half of the time 9% 9% 2% 11% 6% 8%
Less than half of the time 6% 6% 3% 7% 8% 6%
Almost never 11% 11% 6% 14% 6% 8%
Never 33% 23% 72% 24% 19% 40%

Q13a. Do you feel that changes to health options available to LGBTQ people have allowed you to
change your frequency of condom usage during penetrative sex?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
| use condoms less now 10% 15% 4% 10% 9% 4%
| use condoms more now 10% 9% 4% 12% 28% 9%
There has been no change to 80% 77% 92% 79% 62% 87%

my condom usage

Q14. [TRACKING] How often do you have sex, generally?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Not in the last year 25% 24% 39% 21% 26% 30%
Several times a year 16% 20% 12% 15% 19% 11%
Once or twice a month 21% 20% 18% 21% 25% 32%
Once or twice a week 19% 19% 16% 22% 8% 9%
Several times per week 15% 15% 13% 17% 19% 11%
Daily 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 6%

Q15. Sexually, do you consider yourself...

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Top 17% 24% 18% 13% 17% 11%
Bottom 23% 28% 16% 25% 26% 9%
Versatile 51% 43% 49% 55% 51% 74%
None of the above 8% 5% 17% 7% 6% 6%

Ql16. Do you think it’s more respectable for someone to be a top or bottom?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender ueer

Top 9% 12% 2% 9% 19% 2%

Bottom 2% 1% 1% 3% 8% 2%

It makes no difference 89% 87% 97% 88% 74% 96%
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Q17. Sexually, do you consider yourself...

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Dominant 14% 15% 16% 11% 23% 17%
Submissive 28% 21% 18% 39% 26% 15%
Versatile 46% 50% 47% 43% 45% 58%

Q18. [TRACKING] How satisfied are you with your current sex life?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Very dissatisfied 12% 12% 12% 11% 15% 21%
Somewhat dissatisfied 16% 17% 10% 17% 11% 17%
Neutral 23% 27% 20% 21% 23% 25%
Somewhat satisfied 23% 26% 24% 22% 21% 17%
Very satisfied 26% 18% 34% 29% 30% 21%

Q19. [TRACKING] How did you and your current or most recent partner/s meet?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Through friends 28% 17% 32% 33% 30% 26%
Online dating site 16% 23% 13% 13% 9% 6%
Metthroughamutualhobby 150 10 109 14% 25% 25%
or activity
Mobile dating app 12% 19% 7% 10% 6% 15%
Mgt at a work event or in the 9% 4% 16% 10% 8% 8%
office
Met at a bar 7% 14% 4% 5% 9% 4%
Other 14% 10% 18% 16% 13% 17%

Q20. [TRACKING] Have you come out?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 53% 65% 76% 37% 53% 47%
| have come out to some 39% 31% 22% 49% 43% 45%
people and/or in some places
No 8% 4% 2% 14% 4% 8%

Q21. [IF Q20=1 OR 2] At what age did you come out?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Mean 22.79 23.89 24.20 22.02 20.13 20.22
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Q22. CODE HOW MANY YEARS AGO RESPONDENT CAME OUT
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
In the past year 6% 2% 3% 9% 12% 18%
2-5 years ago 18% 8% 17% 24% 33% 27%
6-10 years ago 17% 8% 20% 21% 16% 16%
11-20 years ago 29% 33% 25% 29% 22% 24%
20+ years ago 30% 50% 36% 16% 18% 14%
Q23. [Q20=1 OR 2] [TRACKING] Overall, was your coming out experience...
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Very negative 7% 9% 9% 1% 8% 10%
Somewhat negative 17% 12% 20% 18% 35% 27%
Neutral 30% 30% 23% 34% 14% 22%
Somewhat positive 25% 26% 22% 23% 24% 27%
Very positive 22% 22% 26% 21% 20% 14%
Q24. Are you afraid that you will experience discrimination or violence for holding hands or other
public displays of affection with someone of the same gender in public?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Very afraid 16% 18% 19% 14% 28% 21%
Somewhat afraid 41% 45% 41% 36% 53% 49%
Not too afraid 28% 25% 24% 31% 19% 25%
Not at all afraid 15% 12% 16% 19% 0% 6%
Health
Q25. [TRACKING] How frequently do you get tested for HIV?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Every month (or more 3% 2% 2% 4% 8%
frequently) 0%
About 3-4 times a year 9% 15% 4% 7% 19% 2%
About 1-2 times a year 22% 29% 7% 23% 26% 23%
Less than once a year 33% 33% 34% 33% 15% 25%
| have never been tested 27% 14% 46% 28% 30% 43%
Prefer not to answer 6% 7% 7% 5% 2% 8%
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Q25a. [TRACKING] How frequently do you get tested for other STDs/STIs, excluding HIV?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Every month (or more 4% 3% 1% 5% 11% 2%
frequently)
About 3-4 times a year 9% 15% 1% 8% 11% 2%
About 1-2 times a year 24% 25% 9% 29% 25% 30%
Less than once a year 33% 35% 36% 33% 26% 32%
| have never been tested 25% 17% 46% 22% 25% 30%
Prefer not to answer 4% 6% 4% 3% 2% 4%
Q26. Do you currently know your HIV status?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Yes 81% 91% 73% 80% 72% 68%
No 19% 9% 27% 20% 28% 32%
Q27. Do your sexual partner(s) know your HIV status prior to you engaging in sexual intercourse?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Always 67% 69% 69% 67% 57% 55%
Sometimes 16% 19% 8% 17% 25% 23%
Rarely 1% 6% 3% 3% 2% 6%
Never 13% 6% 20% 13% 17% 17%
Q28. [IF TRANSGENDER] [TRACKING] Some transgender individuals choose to socially, publicly, or
medically transition. Have you at any point begun this process?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 60% - - 73% 60% 65%
No 34% - - 13% 34% 35%
Prefer not to answer 6% - - 13% 6% 0%
Q29. [TRACKING] Have you ever heard of Pre-exposure Prophylaxis (also known as PrEP or Truvada)?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 49% 70% 39% 40% 47% 40%
No 51% 30% 61% 60% 53% 60%
Q30. [IF Q29=YES] Have you heard anything in the news recently about Pre-exposure Prophylaxis
(PrEP or Truvada)?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Yes 42% 48% 42% 39% 40% 19%
No 58% 52% 58% 61% 60% 81%
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Q30a. [IF Q30=YES] What have you heard? [OPEN END]

Q31. [IF Q29=YES] [TRACKING] Have you ever taken Pre-exposure Prophylaxis (PrEP)?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 12% 18% 6% 6% 24% 5%
No 88% 82% 94% 94% 76% 95%

Q32. [IF Q29=YES] Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with the following.

a. [TRACKING] PrEP is important for overall LGBTQ health when it comes to preventing HIV

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Strongly disagree 1% 1% 1% 5% 8% 0%
Somewhat disagree 4% 3% 2% 5% 0% 0%
Neutral 15% 13% 23% 15% 12% 14%
Somewhat agree 29% 32% 21% 28% 32% 29%
Strongly agree 48% 48% 51% 47% 48% 57%

b. [TRACKING] It is embarrassing to ask about or discuss PrEP

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Strongly disagree 32% 37% 36% 28% 12% 19%
Somewhat disagree 24% 22% 25% 24% 16% 43%
Neutral 21% 20% 25% 20% 40% 14%
Somewhat agree 19% 16% 11% 24% 24% 24%
Strongly agree 1% 5% 1% 3% 8% 0%

c. [TRACKING] PrEP promotes unhealthy sexual behavior

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Strongly disagree 37% 26% 43% 44% 32% 76%
Somewhat disagree 20% 17% 26% 22% 28% 19%
Neutral 22% 29% 25% 15% 20% 5%
Somewhat agree 15% 21% 1% 14% 12% 0%
Strongly agree 6% 7% 2% 5% 8% 0%
d. [TRACKING] PrEP should be free
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Strongly disagree 3% 3% 2% 3% 0% 0%
Somewhat disagree 10% 10% 15% 10% 12% 0%
Neutral 21% 19% 23% 22% 24% 24%
Somewhat agree 24% 27% 13% 23% 12% 29%
Strongly agree 43% 41% 47% 42% 52% 48%
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e. [TRACKING] PrEP is only for gay men

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Strongly disagree 50% 46% 45% 56% 40% 57%
Somewhat disagree 21% 23% 26% 18% 24% 29%
Neutral 17% 18% 19% 16% 24% 10%
Somewhat agree 8% 9% 8% 7% 8% 5%
Strongly agree 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 0%

f. [TRACKING] | don’t know how to get PrEP

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Strongly disagree 30% 42% 26% 22% 20% 10%
Somewhat disagree 22% 23% 21% 22% 24% 24%
Neutral 20% 19% 23% 18% 12% 38%
Somewhat agree 18% 9% 21% 27% 24% 10%
Strongly agree 9% 7% 9% 10% 20% 19%

g. The cost of PrEP is making it harder to halt the spread of HIV and save lives

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Strongly disagree 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 0%
Somewhat disagree 6% 5% 2% 7% 12% 5%
Neutral 31% 30% 30% 30% 24% 43%
Somewhat agree 28% 28% 26% 30% 28% 14%
Strongly agree 32% 32% 40% 31% 32% 38%

h. Congress needs to do more to decrease the price of PrEP

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Strongly disagree 1% 2% 2% 7% 0% 0%
Somewhat disagree 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
Neutral 19% 21% 15% 19% 28% 14%
Somewhat agree 22% 20% 26% 23% 20% 38%
Strongly agree 52% 53% 53% 49% 48% 48%

Q33. Asyou may know, Congress recently held a hearing with the CEO of the company that produces
Truvada for PrEP. Some lawmakers and HIV activists have accused the company of hindering
access to the drug by steadily raising its price.

Truvada costs $1,780 per month in the U.S., more than double what the company charged when
the drug debuted in 2004. Outside the U.S., the generic of the drug costs significantly less.

Do you agree or disagree that Congress should be doing more to hold drug companies
accountable to make access to drugs like Truvada more affordable and accessible?
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Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Strongly disagree 1% 0% 1% 2% 6% 4%
Somewhat disagree 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4%
Somewhat agree 19% 21% 16% 18% 19% 11%
Strongly agree 77% 77% 81% 76% 72% 81%
Q34. [TRACKING] Have you ever been the victim of violence because of your sexual orientation or
gender identity?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 19% 23% 17% 14% 53% 28%
No 81% 77% 83% 86% 47% 72%
Q35. [TRACKING] Have you ever experienced any of the following? (Select All That Apply)
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Sexual harassment 39% 23% 36% 49% 45% 57%
Sexual assault 21% 10% 21% 28% 26% 26%
Rape 16% 6% 13% 25% 11% 13%
Someone forcing me into 26% 8% 17% 40% 21% 34%
sexual acts even though | said
“no” or otherwise indicated
that | did not want to
None of the above 45% 71% 44% 32% 36% 28%
Pride Month
Q36. How familiar would you say you are with the LGBTQ rights movement in the United States?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Very familiar 41% 43% 47% 36% 51% 49%
Somewhat familiar 46% 43% 42% 48% 42% 43%
Not too familiar 12% 11% 10% 14% 6% 6%
Not at all familiar 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Q37. Have you heard of LGBTQ Pride Month, which takes place in June each year?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Yes 96% 97% 98% 96% 94% 96%
No 4% 3% 2% 4% 6% 4%
Q38. Inyour own words, what is the purpose of LGBTQ Pride Month? [OPEN END]
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Q39. Do you think LGBTQ Pride Month is more of a celebration, or more of a protest?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Celebration 52% 57% 61% 48% 34% 26%
Protest 2% 2% 1% 2% 8% 4%
Both 43% 39% 36% 47% 57% 60%
Neither 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 9%

Q40. Do you think LGBTQ Pride Month is for people like you?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 80% 71% 90% 80% 92% 92%
No 20% 29% 10% 20% 8% 8%

Q41. Arethere any events in your local community related to LGBTQ Pride Month?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 66% 76% 71% 59% 66% 68%
No 18% 15% 16% 22% 17% 17%
Not sure 15% 9% 13% 19% 17% 15%

Q42. Have you or do you plan to attend any events this year related to LGBTQ Pride Month?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Yes, definitely will attend 24% 24% 29% 22% 38% 30%
Yes, will probably attend 21% 17% 21% 21% 30% 28%
Not sure 25% 21% 23% 26% 23% 25%
No, will probably not attend 19% 22% 19% 20% 8% 9%
No will definitely not attend 11% 16% 7% 11% 2% 8%

Q43. [IF Q42=1 OR 3] What types of events have you or do you plan to participate in related to
LGBTQ Pride Month? (Select all that apply)

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Attend a parade or march 63% 61% 68% 62% 60% 70%
Attend a festival 46% 49% 47% 45% 44% 52%
Small gathering with family or 30% 349% 289% 30% 259% 399%
friends
Attend a drag show 29% 23% 32% 33% 25% 25%
Attend a concert 22% 29% 18% 20% 17% 18%
Travel to another city for a 0 0 0 0 0 0
LGBTQ Pride event 19% 22% 27% 13% 27% 34%
Participate in a rally or protest 11% 10% 9% 13% 15% 9%
Other 4% 5% 2% 3% 6% 9%
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Q45.

Q46.

Q47.

Q48a.

Generally speaking, do you agree or disagree that LGBTQ Pride Month helps to advance issues of

equal rights for LGBTQ people?

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree

Have you ever heard of the Stonewall riots?

Yes
No

Total
46%
44%
8%
2%

Total
68%
32%

Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
43% 55% 47% 43% 32%
45% 39% 42% 51% 60%
10% 4% 8% 4% 2%
2% 2% 2% 2% 6%
Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
83% 73% 54% 72% 87%
17% 27% 46% 28% 13%

As you may know, the Stonewall riots were a series of demonstrations by members of the gay
community against a police raid that took place at the Stonewall Inn in New York City. These
riots are widely considered to have sparked the fight for LGBTQ rights in the United States.

Did you know that this year is the 50th anniversary of the Stonewall riots?

Yes
No

Total
54%
46%

Gay Lesbian

Bisexual Transgender Queer
71% 58% 40% 70% 64%
30% 36%

29% 42% 60%

Generally speaking, how important to do you think it is for society to remember and preserve

LGBTQ history?

Very important
Somewhat important
Not too important
Not at all important

Total
75%
19%
4%
2%

Q48b. Do you agree or disagree that LGBTQ history should be taught in schools?

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
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Total
59%
30%
8%
3%

Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
78% 82% 71% 75% 87%
17% 16% 20% 21% 8%
3% 1% 6% 4% 4%
2% 1% 2% 0% 2%
Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
63% 60% 54% 68% 85%
29% 35% 31% 28% 13%
7% 4% 11% 4% 0%
2% 1% 4% 0% 2%
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Q49. Moving on, as you may know, many LGBTQ Pride Month events involve participation by
corporate brands (e.g., parade float). Should corporate brands be welcomed to participate in

LGBTQ Pride Month events?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Welcomed 76% 83% 85% 72% 73% 46%
Not Welcomed 9% 4% 6% 10% 15% 32%
Definitely should be welcomed 51% 64% 59% 43% 45% 21%
Probably should be welcomed 25% 19% 26% 29% 28% 25%
No difference either way 15% 13% 8% 18% 11% 23%
Probably should not be 6% 2% 4% 7% 11% 17%
welcomed
Definitely should not be 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 15%
welcomed

Q50. Asyou may know, many LGBTQ Pride Month events involve participation by police (e.g.,
marching in parade). Should police be welcomed to participate in LGBTQ Pride Month events?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Welcomed 79% 87% 87% 74% 76% 57%
Not Welcomed 8% 1% 5% 10% 17% 34%
Definitely should be welcomed 58% 72% 68% 50% 42% 32%
Probably should be welcomed 21% 15% 19% 24% 34% 25%
No difference either way 13% 10% 9% 16% 8% 9%
Probably should not be 3% 1% 1% 1% 9% 19%
welcomed
Definitely should not be 5% 3% 1% 6% 8% 15%
welcomed

Q51. Asyou may know, many LGBTQ Pride Month events involve participation by people with
various sexual kinks (e.g., leather, bondage groups marching in parade). Should people with
various sexual kinks be welcomed to participate in LGBTQ Pride Month events?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Welcomed 72% 77% 74% 71% 79% 68%
Not Welcomed 10% 7% 12% 10% 8% 13%
Definitely should be welcomed 53% 57% 57% 52% 49% 40%
Probably should be welcomed 19% 20% 17% 19% 30% 28%
No difference either way 18% 17% 13% 19% 13% 19%
Probably should not be 7% 4% 7% 8% 8% 9%
welcomed
Definitely should not be 3% 3% 5% 2% 0% 4%
welcomed
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Q52.

Q53.

Q54.

Q55a.

Month events?

As you may know, many LGBTQ Pride Month events involve participation by LGBTQ families
with children. Should LGBTQ families with children be welcomed to participate in LGBTQ Pride

Corporations that sponsor
LGBTQ Pride Month events are
genuinely interested in making
it known that they support
people of diverse backgrounds

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Welcomed 87% 84% 93% 85% 92% 89%
Not Welcomed 3% 4% 2% 2% 0% 6%
Definitely should be welcomed 74% 72% 83% 71% 79% 81%
Probably should be welcomed 13% 12% 10% 14% 13% 8%
No difference either way 11% 12% 5% 13% 8% 6%
Probably should not be 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2%
welcomed
Definitely should not be 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 4%
welcomed
Which comes closest to your opinion...
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Corporations that sponsor 43% 38% 39% 43% 62% 60%
LGBTQ Pride Month events are
trying to profit off celebrations
of sexual orientation and
gender identity
57% 62% 61% 57% 38% 40%

[TRACKING] Do you think the pride flag should include a brown and black stripe to represent

LGBTQ people of color?

Yes
No

Total
44%
56%

Gay
33%
67%

Lesbian Bisexual
39% 50%
61% 50%

Transgender Queer
64% 60%
36% 40%

Generally speaking, do you think racism is a problem in the LGBTQ community?

Yes
No
Not sure
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Total
52%
27%
20%

Gay
55%
27%
18%

Lesbian Bisexual
48% 50%
27% 29%
24% 20%

Transgender Queer

60% 66%
25% 21%
15% 13%
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Q55b. Generally speaking, do you think discrimination against transgender people is a problem in the

LGBTQ community?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 60% 58% 63% 57% 74% 79%
No 25% 28% 21% 26% 21% 15%
Not sure 15% 14% 16% 16% 6% 6%
Q55c. Generally speaking, do you think sexism is a problem in the LGBTQ community?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 51% 49% 53% 51% 62% 64%
No 24% 26% 18% 26% 17% 19%
Not sure 25% 26% 29% 23% 21% 17%
Equality Act

Q56. What impact, if any, has your sexual orientation or gender identity had on how you identify

politically?
Total
Significant impact 29%
A moderate impact 32%
Not too much of an impact 20%
No impact at all 19%

Gay
31%
31%
19%
18%

Q57. How would you describe LGBTQ equality in the United States today?

Total
Have full equality 7%
Have nearly full equality 20%
Have some equality 60%
Do not at all have equality 13%
Q58. Which comes closest to your view...
Total

There is still a lot that needs to 88%
be done to ensure LGBTQ

people in the United States

have the same rights under the

law as any other American

LGBTQ Americans have the 12%

same rights under the law as
any other American
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Gay
8%
24%
58%
9%

Gay
89%

11%

Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
33% 22% 58% 43%
29% 33% 26% 36%
20% 22% 8% 15%
18% 23% 8% 6%

Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer

4% 7% 15% 4%

11% 22% 17% 15%
67% 57% 62% 68%
18% 14% 6% 13%

Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
93% 86% 92% 91%

7% 14% 8% 9%
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Q59.

Q60.

In your day-to-day life, have any of the following things ever happened to you, or not?

Someone referred to you or a group you belong to using a slur or other negative word because
of your sexual orientation or gender identity

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes, has happened 59% 66% 64% 49% 81% 79%
No, has not happened 41% 34% 36% 51% 19% 21%

Someone made negative assumptions or insensitive or offensive comments about you because
of your sexual orientation or gender identity

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes, has happened 64% 62% 73% 60% 83% 79%
No, has not happened 36% 38% 27% 40% 17% 21%

Have you ever experienced any of the following?

Any form of discrimination in the workplace due to your sexual orientation or gender identity

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 26% 26% 36% 19% 47% 40%
No 74% 74% 64% 81% 53% 60%

A place of business refused to serve you because of your sexual orientation or gender identity

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 12% 11% 14% 11% 36% 13%
No 88% 89% 86% 89% 64% 87%

A landlord or property manager has denied you housing or discriminated against you because of
your sexual orientation or gender identity

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Yes 10% 11% 10% 8% 32% 9%
No 90% 89% 90% 92% 68% 91%

Have been harassed or discriminated against for using a restroom that matches your gender
identity in a place of business, school, or other public facility

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Yes 14% 9% 14% 14% 43% 23%
No 86% 91% 86% 86% 57% 77%
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Q61.

a.

Strongly disagree
Somewhat disagree
Neutral

Somewhat agree
Strongly agree

Total
60%
12%
13%
7%
7%

Gay
67%
10%
13%
5%
5%

Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

[TRACKING] Businesses open to the public (including bakeries, florists, banquet halls, etc.)
should be allowed to refuse service to LGBTQ people based on their religious objections

Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
64% 54% 66% 70%
6% 16% 13% 11%
14% 14% 8% 11%
8% 8% 8% 4%
7% 9% 6% 4%

b. [TRACKING] Employers should be allowed to fire and refuse to hire LGBTQ people based on

their religious objections

Strongly disagree
Somewhat disagree
Neutral

Somewhat agree
Strongly agree

C.
their religious objections

Strongly disagree
Somewhat disagree
Neutral

Somewhat agree
Strongly agree

Total
77%
6%
8%
5%
3%

Total
78%
7%
7%
4%
3%

Gay
77%
6%
9%
6%
3%

Gay
80%
5%
9%
5%
2%

Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
84% 75% 70% 83%
5% 7% 9% 6%
7% 8% 6% 8%
3% 5% 11% 0%
1% 4% 4% 4%

Lesbian Bisexual
84% 76%
5% 10%
7% 7%
2% 4%
2% 4%

A landlord or property manager should be allowed to deny housing to LGBTQ people based on

Transgender Queer
68% 83%
13% 6%

8% 6%
8% 2%
4% 4%

d. Schools should be allowed to make transgender students use bathrooms that match their sex at

birth, not their gender identity

Strongly disagree
Somewhat disagree
Neutral

Somewhat agree
Strongly agree
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Total
59%
10%
15%
7%
9%

Gay
58%
9%
17%
8%
9%

Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
67% 55% 55% 83%
9% 11% 21% 8%
12% 16% 8% 2%
5% 7% 8% 0%
7% 11% 9% 8%

Whitman Insight Strategies
LGBTQ in America



Thinking about the state you live in, can you legally be fired for identifying as gay, lesbian,

Q62.
bisexual, or transgender?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 17% 19% 24% 12% 25% 21%
No 51% 55% 44% 52% 42% 43%
Not sure 32% 26% 33% 36% 34% 36%
Q63. Thinking about the state you live in, can you legally be denied housing for identifying as gay,
lesbian, bisexual, or transgender?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 15% 16% 22% 10% 30% 21%
No 53% 57% 43% 56% 42% 45%
Not sure 32% 27% 35% 34% 28% 34%
Q64. Thinking about the state you live in, can you legally be denied service in a restaurant for
identifying as gay, lesbian, bisexual, or transgender?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Yes 16% 14% 19% 15% 32% 30%
No 48% 57% 41% 47% 34% 36%
Not sure 35% 29% 41% 38% 34% 34%
Q65. Did you know that the House of Representatives recently passed a piece of legislation called the
Equality Act?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 40% 46% 41% 35% 51% 38%
No 43% 40% 42% 45% 36% 49%
Not sure 17% 14% 17% 20% 13% 13%
Q66. Asyou may know, the Equality Act would amend the Civil Rights Act to ban discrimination on

the basis of sexual orientation and gender identity in housing, employment, education, federal
programs, jury service, public accommodations, and credit and lending.

This bill also includes protections against discrimination in public spaces and services like retail
stores, transportation services, banks, and legal services.

Based on this, do you support or oppose the Equality Act?

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
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Total
82%
15%
1%
2%

Gay
88%
11%
0%
1%

Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
85% 77% 79% 89%
11% 20% 15% 2%

1% 2% 0% 6%
2% 2% 6% 4%

Whitman Insight Strategies
LGBTQ in America



Q67. If you could describe your opinion on the Equality Act to your member of Congress, what would

you say? [OPEN END]

Q68. Would knowing your member of Congress opposed the Equality Act make you more or less likely
to vote for that member of Congress in the next election?

Total
Much more likely to support 10%
Somewhat more likely to 9%
support
Somewhat less likely to 15%
support
Much less likely to support 65%

Gay
10%
8%
14%

68%

Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
9% 10% 21% 4%
7% 10% 11% 6%
11% 18% 11% 9%

73% 62% 57% 81%

Q69. Some have said that the Equality Act should include exemptions for business owners, such as an
Evangelical Christian baker who doesn’t want to bake a cake for a same-sex wedding.

Given that, do you believe businesses should be exempt from the Equality Act based on their

religious beliefs?

Total
Strongly agree — should 10%
exempt people based on their
religious beliefs
Somewhat agree 17%
Somewhat disagree 16%

Strongly disagree— should not 58%
exempt people based on their
religious beliefs

Gay
11%

14%
13%
61%

Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
6% 9% 15% 6%
17% 19% 17% 9%
14% 18% 15% 15%
63% 54% 53% 70%

Q70. When you travel, do you specifically look for LGBT-friendly travel destinations?

Total
Yes 40%
No 60%

Gay
45%
55%

Lesbian Bisexual
52% 30%
48% 70%

Transgender Queer
55% 43%
45% 57%

Q71. Whatimpact, if any, does a state’s discrimination laws towards LGBTQ people have on your

consideration to travel to that state?

Total

Strong impact on consideration 27%

Moderate impact 36%
Not too much impact 23%
No impact on consideration at 13%
all
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Gay
29%
33%
23%
15%

Lesbian Bisexual
37% 22%
32% 39%
22% 25%

9% 15%

Transgender Queer

42% 32%

43% 38%
9% 21%
6% 9%
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Q72. Have you ever traveled to any of the following destinations in the United States that caters to
LGBTQ people? (Select all that apply)

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Miami Beach, Florida 27% 39% 21% 23% 25% 13%
West Hollywood, California 24% 43% 16% 16% 19% 19%
Palm Springs, California 19% 35% 14% 11% 19% 15%
Provincetown, Massachusetts 13% 21% 15% 9% 8% 4%
Fire Island, New York 13% 19% 10% 10% 21% 6%
Rehoboth Beach, Delaware 8% 9% 10% 7% 6% 8%
I havg not visited any of these 5% 28% 519% 529 47% 62%
locations

Political Environment

Q73. Would you say that things in this country are generally headed in the right direction, or are
things off on the wrong track?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Right direction 24% 17% 19% 30% 38% 23%
Wrong track 76% 83% 81% 70% 62% 77%
Q74. Areyou registered to vote?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 87% 92% 86% 84% 89% 89%
No 13% 8% 14% 16% 11% 11%

Q75. Although it is some time from now, what are the chances of you voting in the November 2020
general election for President, members of Congress, and other offices?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender  Queer
Certain to vote 71% 84% 70% 64% 55% 75%
Probably will vote 11% 6% 9% 13% 23% 11%
50-50 10% 5% 9% 13% 17% 8%
Probably not 4% 2% 6% 5% 0% 4%
Definitely not 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2%
Don’t know 2% 0% 3% 1% 2% 0%

Q76. [IF Q74=1] How enthusiastic are you about voting for president in next year’s election?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Extremely enthusiastic 49% 61% 54% 41% 43% 43%
Very enthusiastic 17% 18% 16% 16% 23% 32%
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Q77.

Q78a.

Somewhat enthusiastic
Not too enthusiastic
Not at all enthusiastic

Will vote in the Democratic

primary/caucus

Will vote in the Republican

primary/caucus

Will not vote in either one

Not sure

Sample Size

Joe Biden

Bernie Sanders
Elizabeth Warren
Pete Buttigieg
Kamala Harris
Beto O'Rourke
Cory Booker
Amy Klobuchar
Kirsten Gillibrand
Julian Castro
Tulsi Gabbard
John Hickenlooper
Andrew Yang
Eric Swalwell
Tim Ryan
Michael Bennet
Marianne Williamson
Bill de Blasio
Steve Bullock
John Delaney
Jay Inslee
Wayne Messam
Mike Gravel
Seth Moulton
None of them
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20%
9%
4%

Total
62%

11%

11%
16%

Total
496
42%
38%
36%
30%
26%
15%
11%
5%
4%
3%
2%
2%
2%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
0%
0%
4%

14%
4%
2%

Gay
69%

12%

8%
11%

16%
8%
5%

26%
13%
5%

17% 13%
15% 13%
2% 0%

Will you vote in the Democratic or Republican Presidential primary or caucus in your state in
2020, or will you not vote in either one?

Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
67% 55% 57% 66%
7% 12% 8% 6%
13% 13% 15% 11%

14% 20% 21% 17%

[IF Q77=1] Which candidate or candidates are you considering voting for in the Democratic
presidential primary or caucus in your state in 20207 (Select all that apply)

Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
90 202 30 35
42% 38% 43% 26%
42% 44% 43% 49%
42% 37% 20% 43%
29% 22% 23% 29%
29% 22% 20% 31%
13% 15% 17% 20%
12% 10% 10% 20%
7% 5% 7% 14%
4% 5% 3% 11%
2% 1% 10% 3%
1% 3% 10% 9%
2% 1% 3% 3%
1% 1% 0% 6%
2% 1% 7% 3%
1% 0% 13% 0%
0% 0% 7% 3%
0% 1% 10% 3%
1% 1% 0% 0%
1% 0% 0% 0%
0% 0% 3% 0%
0% 1% 0% 0%
0% 1% 3% 0%
1% 0% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0%
6% 4% 3% 0%
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Q78b.

Q78c.

[IF Q77=1] Which of these candidates are you most likely to support for the Democratic

nomination for president in 20207

Sample Size
Bernie Sanders
Joe Biden
Elizabeth Warren
Pete Buttigieg
Kamala Harris
None of them
Beto O'Rourke
Cory Booker
Kirsten Gillibrand
Andrew Yang
Julian Castro
Tulsi Gabbard
Amy Klobuchar
Tim Ryan
Marianne Williamson
Bill de Blasio
Mike Gravel
John Hickenlooper
Michael Bennet
John Delaney
Eric Swalwell
Steve Bullock
Jay Inslee
Wayne Messam
Seth Moulton
Someone else

Total

496
22%
21%
15%
15%
8%
4%
4%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%

Gay
161
12%
25%
12%
27%
9%
4%
2%
1%
1%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
1%
1%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
2%

Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
90 202 30 35
22% 28% 37% 31%
20% 20% 23% 6%
20% 16% 3% 14%
13% 7% 7% 14%
14% 5% 3% 6%
6% 4% 0% 3%
1% 6% 7% 6%
0% 3% 0% 6%
1% 1% 3% 0%
0% 1% 0% 0%
0% 1% 7% 3%
0% 1% 0% 3%
0% 1% 0% 6%
0% 0% 7% 0%
0% 1% 0% 0%
1% 0% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 0% 3% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0% 0%
1% 1% 0% 3%

[IF Q77=1] If you had to choose, which is your top priority in selecting a candidate for 20207

Their identity
Their issue positions
Their electability
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Total
8%
73%
19%

Gay
5%

65%
30%

Lesbian Bisexual
9% 8%
79% 79%
12% 13%

Transgender Queer

20% 3%
67% 80%
13% 17%
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Q79. |If the election for president were held today with Donald Trump as the Republican running
against a Democratic Party candidate, who would you vote for? [ROTATE]

Total
The Democratic Party 73%
candidate
Donald Trump 12%
| will vote third party 7%
| will not vote 8%

Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer

77% 81% 67% 68% 77%
12% 6% 15% 9% 6%
5% 1% 9% 15% 11%
5% 8% 10% 8% 6%

Q80a. [IF Q79=2] People have different reasons for their vote. Why will you vote for Donald Trump?

[OPEN END]

Q80b. [IF Q79=1] People have different reasons for their vote. Why will you vote for the Democratic

Party candidate? [OPEN END]

Q81la. If the election for president were held today with Donald Trump as the Republican running
against Pete Buttigieg as the Democrat running, who would you vote for? [ROTATE]

Total
Pete Buttigieg 62%
Donald Trump 12%
| will vote third party 15%
| will not vote 11%

Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
73% 66% 52% 58% 75%
13% 6% 14% 9% 6%
9% 16% 19% 19% 13%
6% 13% 14% 13% 6%

Q81b. If the election for president were held today with Donald Trump as the Republican running
against Joe Biden as the Democrat running, who would you vote for? [ROTATE]

Total
Joe Biden 68%
Donald Trump 12%
| will vote third party 11%
| will not vote 8%

Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
74% 76% 62% 60% 74%
13% 7% 14% 11% 6%
9% 6% 14% 19% 11%
4% 11% 10% 9% 9%

Q81c. If the election for president were held today with Donald Trump as the Republican running
against Bernie Sanders as the Democrat running, who would you vote for? [ROTATE]

Total
Bernie Sanders 72%
Donald Trump 12%
| will vote third party 8%
| will not vote 8%
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Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
75% 73% 70% 74% 87%
13% 7% 14% 11% 6%
7% 9% 8% 8% 2%
5% 11% 8% 8% 6%
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Q82.

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
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Among All LGBTQAMENICANS e tmore onfoale_unfmuple 208K
Bernie Sanders 33% 34% 15% 10% 7% +42%
Joe Biden 27% 33% 18% 12% 10% +30%
Pete Buttigieg 24% 23% 10% 8% 35% +29%
Kamala Harris 19% 27% 10% 10% 34% +26%
Elizabeth Warren 23% 28% 12% 13% 24% +26%
Beto O’Rourke 14% 28% 12% 9% 37% +21%
Nancy Pelosi 20% 29% 14% 17% 19% +18%
Mike Pence 6% 10% 11% 60% 13% -55%
Donald Trump 9% 6% 7% 75% 4% -67%
Donald Trump

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Very favorable 9% 11% 5% 8% 9% 4%
Somewhat favorable 6% 4% 4% 8% 2% 2%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 6% 2% 9% 8% 6%
Very unfavorable 75% 77% 84% 69% 72% 87%
Don’t know 4% 2% 4% 5% 9% 2%

b. Nancy Pelosi

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Very favorable 20% 33% 23% 13% 15% 6%
Somewhat favorable 29% 30% 30% 28% 30% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 11% 13% 16% 15% 15%
Very unfavorable 17% 15% 14% 19% 19% 9%
Don’t know 19% 11% 20% 24% 21% 32%

Mike Pence

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Very favorable 6% 8% 6% 6% 8% 2%
Somewhat favorable 10% 7% 8% 13% 11% 6%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 12% 7% 11% 9% 8%
Very unfavorable 60% 67% 63% 53% 64% 68%
Don’t know 13% 7% 16% 17% 8% 17%

Whitman Insight Strategies

LGBTQ in America



d. Pete Buttigieg

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Very favorable 24% 43% 21% 14% 23% 11%
Somewhat favorable 23% 23% 25% 23% 25% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 6% 10% 12% 9% 9%
Very unfavorable 8% 9% 5% 7% 15% 4%
Don’t know 35% 20% 39% 43% 28% 51%
e. Kamala Harris
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Very favorable 19% 28% 22% 13% 9% 11%
Somewhat favorable 27% 30% 27% 25% 32% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 11% 10% 4% 6%
Very unfavorable 10% 13% 5% 10% 17% 6%
Don’t know 34% 20% 35% 42% 38% 55%
f. Beto O’Rourke
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Very favorable 14% 20% 13% 11% 9% 9%
Somewhat favorable 28% 38% 32% 21% 23% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 9% 10% 13% 21% 8%
Very unfavorable 9% 11% 5% 9% 15% 8%
Don’t know 37% 22% 40% 45% 32% 53%
g. Bernie Sanders
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Very favorable 33% 26% 34% 33% 43% 47%
Somewhat favorable 34% 34% 37% 35% 30% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 19% 13% 15% 9% 6%
Very unfavorable 10% 16% 9% 8% 8% 4%
Don’t know 7% 4% 7% 9% 9% 8%
h. Elizabeth Warren
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Very favorable 23% 25% 32% 21% 15% 19%
Somewhat favorable 28% 36% 24% 23% 38% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 11% 10% 12% 9% 8%
Very unfavorable 13% 15% 8% 14% 13% 9%
Don’t know 24% 13% 25% 30% 25% 28%
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i. JoeBiden

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Very favorable 27% 36% 27% 22% 26% 19%
Somewhat favorable 33% 37% 39% 30% 26% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 11% 17% 21% 15% 30%
Very unfavorable 12% 11% 8% 13% 17% 11%
Don’t know 10% 5% 9% 14% 15% 17%

Q83. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Total Approve 16% 16% 6% 20% 21% 8%
Total Disapprove 81% 83% 90% 77% 77% 90%
Strongly approve 8% 9% 4% 8% 15% 6%
Somewhat approve 8% 7% 2% 12% 6% 2%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 9% 11% 14% 17% 15%
Strongly disapprove 69% 74% 79% 63% 60% 75%
Not sure 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2%

Q84. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling LGTBQ-related issues?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Total Approve 12% 12% 6% 14% 18% 6%
Total Disapprove 77% 81% 85% 74% 69% 80%
Strongly approve 4% 4% 2% 4% 9% 0%
Somewhat approve 8% 8% 1% 10% 9% 6%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 10% 13% 10% 9% 8%
Strongly disapprove 67% 71% 72% 64% 60% 72%
Not sure 10% 7% 8% 12% 11% 15%

Q85. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Nancy Pelosi is handling her job as the Speaker of the
U.S. House of Representatives?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender  Queer
Total Approve 50% 64% 54% 41% 34% 29%
Total Disapprove 30% 26% 26% 35% 38% 34%
Strongly approve 23% 35% 26% 15% 13% 8%
Somewhat approve 27% 29% 28% 26% 21% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 9% 12% 14% 19% 21%
Strongly disapprove 18% 17% 14% 21% 19% 13%
Not sure 20% 9% 20% 24% 28% 38%
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Q86. Regardless of your overall opinion of Pete Buttigieg, do you think he has the qualifications to be

President?
Total
Yes 37%
No 19%
Not sure 44%

Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
54% 34% 28% 34% 28%
18% 13% 20% 23% 21%
28% 53% 52% 43% 51%

Q87. Do you agree or disagree that America is ready to have a President who identifies as LGBTQ?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Total Agree 78% 77% 81% 76% 85% 85%
Total Disagree 22% 23% 19% 24% 15% 16%
Strongly agree 46% 47% 54% 43% 49% 53%
Somewhat agree 32% 30% 27% 33% 36% 32%
Somewhat disagree 15% 16% 15% 16% 4% 8%
Strongly disagree 7% 7% 1% 8% 11% 8%

Q88. Do you think that homophobia will be a challenge for Pete Buttigieg’s presidential campaign

during the Democratic primary?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Total Agree 87% 88% 89% 87% 87% 89%
Total Disagree 13% 13% 11% 13% 13% 12%
Strongly agree 42% 46% 45% 39% 51% 42%
Somewhat agree 45% 42% 44% 48% 36% 47%
Somewhat disagree 10% 9% 8% 11% 11% 6%
Strongly disagree 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 6%

Q89. Do you agree or disagree that America is ready to have a President who is a woman?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Total Agree 87% 86% 87% 86% 90% 89%
Total Disagree 14% 14% 13% 14% 10% 11%
Strongly agree 63% 63% 63% 63% 62% 74%
Somewhat agree 24% 23% 24% 23% 28% 15%
Somewhat disagree 11% 11% 10% 10% 8% 11%
Strongly disagree 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 0%
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Q90a. [IF Q77=1] Do you agree or disagree that the Democratic nominee for president in 2020 must be
a woman or person of color?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Total Agree 55% 45% 58% 60% 60% 63%
Total Disagree 46% 55% 41% 40% 40% 37%
Strongly agree 21% 21% 24% 17% 33% 23%
Somewhat agree 34% 24% 34% 43% 27% 40%
Somewhat disagree 31% 35% 33% 26% 23% 37%
Strongly disagree 15% 20% 8% 14% 17% 0%

Q90b. [IF Q77=1] Do you agree or disagree that the Democratic nominee for president in 2020 must be
a woman, a person of color, or identify as LGBTQ?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Total Agree 55% 45% 62% 57% 64% 63%
Total Disagree 45% 54% 38% 43% 37% 37%
Strongly agree 24% 25% 24% 21% 37% 29%
Somewhat agree 31% 20% 38% 36% 27% 34%
Somewhat disagree 29% 30% 27% 29% 20% 37%
Strongly disagree 16% 24% 11% 14% 17% 0%

Q91. Do you agree or disagree that having a LGBTQ presidential candidate helps to advance issues
relevant to LGBTQ Americans?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Total Agree 89% 89% 90% 88% 90% 91%
Total Disagree 11% 10% 10% 12% 10% 10%
Strongly agree 51% 49% 53% 50% 60% 57%
Somewhat agree 38% 40% 37% 38% 30% 34%
Somewhat disagree 8% 7% 7% 10% 2% 6%
Strongly disagree 3% 3% 3% 2% 8% 1%

Q92. Will the United States see a President who identifies as LGBTQ in your lifetime?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 65% 60% 67% 66% 72% 74%
No 35% 40% 33% 34% 28% 26%
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Q93. If anelection for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district
where you live?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
The Democratic Party 65% 70% 73% 58% 58% 79%
candidate
The Republican Party 12% 14% 4% 14% 19% 8%
candidate
Other 3% 3% 2% 3% 9% 6%
Not sure 14% 9% 15% 20% 8% 6%
| would not vote 5% 1% 5% 6% 6% 2%

Q94. [TRACKING] If you had to choose one, which of the following issues is most important to you in
the November 2020 election for President, members of Congress, and other offices?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Healthcare 21% 25% 21% 20% 11% 13%
Climate Change and the 17%  20%  18%  16% 17% 28%
Environment
Jobs and the Economy 10% 11% 9% 11% 8% 1%
LGBTQ Issues 10% 10% 16% 7% 25% 21%
Abortion 8% 3% 7% 11% 1% 9%
Immigration 8% 9% 7% 8% 6% 6%
Gun reform 7% 7% 8% 6% 9% 9%
Education 5% 4% 4% 5% 9% 6%
Race Issues 5% 2% 3% 8% 6% 2%
Inte.rnational Is:sues and 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 2%
National Security
Other 4% 4% 4% 5% 0% 0%

Q95. Does Donald Trump care about LGBTQ Americans?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Definitely 6% 7% 2% 7% 1% 0%
Somewhat 11% 11% 7% 13% 19% 2%
Not too much 24% 21% 24% 27% 23% 23%
Doesn’t care at all 58% 61% 67% 54% 55% 75%

Q96. Have you ever thought about running for political office?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Yes, | have run for office 3% 1% 4% 3% 11% 4%
Yes, | haven’t run but have 17% 17% 13% 18% 23% 19%
thought about it
No, never 80% 82% 83% 79% 66% 77%
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Q97. Do you think it is easier or harder to run for office as a person who identifies as LGBTQ?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Total Easier 12% 14% 10% 10% 19% 4%
Total Harder 89% 87% 89% 90% 81% 96%
Much easier 1% 5% 3% 3% 8% 2%
Somewhat easier 8% 9% 7% 7% 11% 2%
Somewhat harder 41% 42% 36% 42% 36% 45%
Much harder 48% 45% 53% 48% 45% 51%

Q98. How important is it that organizations exist to help LGBTQ Americans run for and win office?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Total Important 89% 89% 93% 87% 92% 89%
Total Not important 11% 10% 7% 13% 8% 12%
Very important 53% 58% 61% 45% 62% 55%
Somewhat important 36% 31% 32% 42% 30% 34%
Not too important 8% 9% 3% 10% 2% 6%
Not at all important 3% 1% 4% 3% 6% 6%

Q99. Do you think public figures who identify as LGBTQ have a responsibility to come out publicly?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Yes 53% 66% 56% 45% 53% 26%
No 47% 34% 44% 55% 47% 74%

Q100. Is it acceptable to out closeted politicians who advocate for anti-LGBTQ policies?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Yes 40% 46% 39% 37% 36% 30%
No 60% 54% 61% 63% 64% 70%

Political Issues

Q101. Do you think the U.S. Congress should or should not begin an impeachment inquiry into
President Trump?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Should begin an impeachment 60% 56% 68% 58% 66% 68%
inquiry
Should not begin an 24% 26% 16% 27% 19% 19%
impeachment inquiry
Not sure 16% 18% 16% 15% 15% 13%

Whitman Insight Strategies

33| TOPLINE
LGBTQ in America




Q102. Do you think sex work between consenting adults....

Should be legal
Should not be legal

Q103. Which comes closest to your view?

Making sex work legal will
allow it to be regulated and
minimize the risk

Making sex work legal will
worsen the problem and
endanger sex workers

Q104. Do you agree or disagree with the following?

Total
83%
17%

Total

81%

19%

Gay
83%
17%

Gay
80%

20%

Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
72% 87% 85% 87%
28% 13% 15% 13%

Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
73% 84% 83% 89%
27% 16% 17% 11%

a. [TRACKING] Transgender individuals should be allowed to serve in the military

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Not sure

Total
75%
13%
3%
4%
4%

Gay
69%
16%
3%
7%
6%

Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
75% 79% 79% 85%
16% 11% 13% 9%

3% 3% 6% 0%
1% 3% 0% 6%
5% 4% 2% 0%

b. Transgender women should be allowed to pay on female sports teams

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Not sure

Total
42%
21%
11%
12%
12%

Gay
36%
24%
9%
15%
16%

Lesbian Bisexual
39% 44%
29% 18%
12% 14%
12% 11%

8% 11%

Transgender Queer

62% 70%
15% 11%
2% 2%
9% 4%
11% 13%

c. Transgender women should be allowed in women’s only spaces (i.e., locker rooms, bathrooms)

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Not sure
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Total
49%
23%
9%
8%
10%

Gay
41%
23%
12%
10%
14%

Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
46% 53% 68% 77%
30% 21% 11% 11%

7% 9% 13% 4%
7% 8% 6% 6%
11% 10% 2% 2%
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d. A child who identifies as transgender should be allowed to take medications that block the onset

of puberty
Total
Strongly agree 28%
Somewhat agree 25%
Somewhat disagree 14%
Strongly disagree 13%
Not sure 20%

Gay
22%
20%
14%
18%
26%

Lesbian Bisexual

Transgender Queer

29% 27%
33% 25%
9% 16%
9% 13%
20% 19%

51%
23%
8%
9%
9%

47%
25%
11%
4%
13%

e. Achild who identifies as transgender should be allowed to socially transition before they turn 18
years old (i.e., dress, socialize and present as a gender other than the one they were assigned at

birth)
Total
Strongly agree 49%
Somewhat agree 23%
Somewhat disagree 8%
Strongly disagree 8%
Not sure 11%

Q105. Moving on, which of these comes closest to your view?

Total
Abortion should be generally 74%
available to those who want it
Abortion should be available, 17%
but under stricter limits than it
is now
Abortion should not be 6%
permitted
Not sure 3%

Gay
39%
27%
11%
9%
14%

Gay
74%

17%

3%

5%

Lesbian Bisexual
44% 53%
30% 21%

8% 8%
6% 9%
12% 10%

Lesbian Bisexual

76% 72%

13% 18%

8% 7%

3% 2%

Transgender Queer

68%
19%
2%
8%
4%

81%
9%
6%
2%
2%

Transgender Queer

64%

23%

13%

0%

81%

13%

4%

2%

Q106. Ingeneral, do you agree or disagree with the 1973 Roe v. Wade Supreme Court decision that

established a woman's right to an abortion?

Total
Strongly agree 66%
Somewhat agree 12%
Somewhat disagree 6%
Strongly disagree 6%
Not sure 11%

35|T0PLINE

Gay
69%
11%
8%
3%
9%

Lesbian Bisexual

Transgender Queer

69% 61%

9% 13%
5% 6%
2% 9%
15% 11%

62% 75%

17% 6%
2% 2%
8% 4%
11% 13%
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Q107. To what extent are you worried that the Supreme Court will roll-back legal protections for

LGBTQ Americans?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Very worried 46% 44% 52% 44% 49% 57%
Somewhat worried 36% 32% 37% 36% 38% 32%
Not too worried 12% 16% 5% 13% 9% 6%
Not at all worried 7% 7% 6% 7% 4% 6%

Q108. Asyou may know, some changes were made to the 2020 Census to achieve a more accurate
count of the number of same-sex couples in the United States. How important do you think it is
for the Census to get an accurate count of LGBTQ people in the United States?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Very important 55% 63% 61% 48% 57% 60%
Somewhat important 31% 26% 30% 35% 32% 23%
Not too important 9% 8% 5% 11% 9% 13%
Not at all important 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4%

Q108a. If you had to guess, what percent of the United States population is gay, lesbian, bisexual, or

transgender?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
0-5% 6% 9% 4% 4% 9% 8%
6-10% 13% 27% 10% 7% 6% 4%
11-20% 23% 26% 25% 20% 19% 28%
21-40% 30% 25% 29% 31% 38% 42%
41-60% 21% 10% 22% 29% 15% 11%
61%+ 7% 4% 9% 9% 13% 8%

Lifestyle

Moving on to another topic...
Q109. [TRACKING] How often do you use each of the following social media platforms?

a. Facebook

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
A few times a day 46% 37% 50% 51% 42% 45%
Once a day 15% 17% 13% 15% 23% 11%
A few times a week 8% 8% 7% 9% 4% 6%
Once a week 1% 5% 2% 4% 6% 2%
Less than once a week 6% 6% 6% 6% 11% 15%
Never 20% 28% 21% 16% 15% 21%

Whitman Insight Strategies

36| TOPLINE
LGBTQ in America



Instagram

A few times a day
Once a day

A few times a week
Once a week

Less than once a week
Never

Twitter

A few times a day
Once a day

A few times a week
Once a week

Less than once a week
Never

LinkedIn

A few times a day
Once a day

A few times a week
Once a week

Less than once a week
Never

Snapchat

A few times a day
Once a day

A few times a week
Once a week

Less than once a week
Never

Youtube

A few times a day
Once a day

A few times a week
Once a week

Less than once a week
Never
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Total
30%
10%
8%
6%
7%
39%

Total
16%
8%
8%
6%
11%
50%

Total
3%
4%
7%
7%
15%

63%

Total
17%
7%
6%
4%
8%
58%

Total
38%
11%
18%
7%
13%
14%

Gay
23%
7%
6%
3%
5%
56%

Gay
16%
7%
9%
4%
9%
54%

Gay
5%
5%
11%
7%
14%
58%

Gay
8%
4%
4%
3%
6%

76%

Gay
29%
11%
21%
4%
14%
21%

Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
27% 35% 25% 38%
9% 12% 19% 19%
7% 8% 15% 15%
7% 7% 6% 4%
9% 8% 8% 4%
41% 31% 28% 21%
Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
13% 18% 17% 15%
11% 8% 9% 9%
7% 7% 13% 9%
4% 8% 2% 4%
9% 13% 23% 13%
56% 46% 36% 49%
Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
1% 4% 4% 0%
1% 4% 4% 4%
8% 4% 8% 4%
9% 6% 9% 6%
18% 15% 11% 19%
64% 68% 64% 68%
Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
14% 23% 21% 25%
7% 8% 9% 11%
6% 7% 8% 13%
4% 4% 9% 2%
10% 8% 11% 8%
58% 49% 42% 42%
Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
34% 43% 53% 34%
7% 12% 17% 21%
16% 17% 9% 25%
8% 8% 4% 11%
17% 11% 11% 8%
18% 9% 6% 2%
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Q109a. What impact, if any, do you think social media has on your mental health?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Total Positive 34% 27% 27% 40% 53% 32%
Total Negative 43% 44% 45% 43% 37% 55%
Very positive 9% 8% 9% 9% 15% 6%
Somewhat positive 25% 19% 18% 31% 38% 26%
Somewhat negative 33% 31% 34% 34% 26% 47%
Very negative 10% 13% 11% 9% 11% 8%
No impact 22% 29% 28% 17% 9% 13%

Q109b. What effect do social media platforms like Instagram have on your self-esteem and body image?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender  Queer
Total Positive 21% 17% 15% 24% 38% 27%
Total Negative 43% 38% 48% 45% 41% 45%
Very positive 7% 7% 5% 7% 13% 6%
Somewhat positive 14% 10% 10% 17% 25% 21%
Somewhat negative 28% 23% 33% 29% 26% 32%
Very negative 15% 15% 15% 16% 15% 13%
No impact 36% 45% 37% 31% 21% 28%

Q110. Generally, which of the following best describes the makeup of your regular friend group?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
All LGBTQ 5% 6% 4% 5% 13% 6%
Mostly LGBTQ 16% 20% 13% 12% 23% 25%
Equally LGBTQ and straight 47% 43% 52% 47% 47% 51%
Mostly straight 29% 28% 24% 33% 15% 17%
All straight 3% 3% 7% 2% 2% 2%

Q111. Arethere any LGBTQ bars or social spaces in your local area that you could easily visit?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 62% 74% 55% 57% 64% 60%
No 38% 26% 45% 43% 36% 40%

Q112. Do you think there are more or less LGBTQ bars and social spaces than there used to be?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
More 41% 34% 36% 48% 51% 42%
Less 27% 42% 31% 17% 19% 15%
Not sure 32% 24% 33% 34% 30% 43%
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Ql12a.

Ql13.

Q1l14.

Q115.

Very comfortable
Somewhat comfortable

Not too comfortable

Not at all comfortable

Yes
No

Total
52%
33%
11%

3%

Total
25%
75%

Gay

56%

30%
9%
5%

Gay
23%
77%

How comfortable do you personally feel going to a LGBTQ bar or social space?

Do you think bachelorette parties should be prohibited from gay bars?

Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
57% 50% 40% 42%
29% 36% 43% 40%
12% 11% 13% 17%

2% 3% 4% 2%

Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
19% 27% 42% 28%
81% 73% 58% 72%

Who is one public figure who has had a significant positive impact on the LGBTQ community?
[OPEN END]

You may have recently heard that Mr. Ratburn, a character on the PBS show 'Arthur,' celebrated
a same-sex wedding. How important do you think it is for young people in America to see LGBTQ
representation in media?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Total Important 89% 89% 93% 88% 89% 94%
Total Not Important 11% 11% 7% 12% 12% 6%
Very important 63% 62% 66% 61% 72% 81%
Somewhat important 26% 27% 27% 27% 17% 13%
Not too important 7% 6% 5% 8% 8% 4%
Not at all important 1% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Q116. Which of the following celebrities do you consider gay icons? (Select all that apply)
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Ellen DeGeneres 78% 74% 85% 78% 70% 83%
RuPaul 65% 70% 59% 67% 49% 49%
Lady Gaga 53% 62% 53% 48% 51% 60%
Cher 40% 60% 41% 30% 26% 25%
Madonna 36% 57% 33% 25% 26% 26%
Judy Garland 26% 44% 24% 17% 15% 19%
Janelle Monae 20% 12% 20% 23% 25% 47%
Katy Perry 15% 16% 12% 15% 25% 19%
Troye Sivan 14% 11% 9% 16% 19% 30%
Beyonce 12% 14% 13% 11% 9% 6%
Taylor Swift 9% 13% 8% 6% 13% 9%
The Babadook 6% 3% 6% 7% 9% 17%
Robyn 5% 8% 1% 1% 9% 13%
None of the above 5% 5% 1% 5% 1% 8%
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Additional Demographics

CODE AGE

18-29
30-39
40-49
50-59
60+

CODE GENERATION

GenZ
Millennial
Gen X
Boomers
Silent

CODE REGION

West
Midwest
South
Northeast

D1. Please specify your ethnicity

Hispanic or Latino
Not Hispanic or Latino

D2. How would you describe your race?

White or Caucasian

Black or African American
Asian

Native Hawaiian or other

Pacific Islander

American Indian or Alaska
Native

Other
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Total
36%
23%
14%
14%
14%

Total
16%
40%
23%
20%
1%

Total
25%
21%
34%
20%

Total
15%
85%

Total

79%
14%
4%
1%

3%

4%

Gay
15%
23%
18%
22%
23%

Gay
4%
31%
29%
34%
3%

Gay
34%
17%
32%
17%

Gay
16%
84%

Gay
85%
9%
6%
1%

1%

2%

Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
35% 48% 53% 53%
13% 24% 23% 28%
16% 11% 9% 9%
21% 8% 8% 8%
16% 10% 8% 2%

Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
13% 23% 26% 32%
35% 46% 47% 49%
29% 18% 11% 13%
22% 12% 13% 6%

1% 1% 2% 0%

Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
19% 20% 25% 28%
19% 23% 23% 30%
41% 33% 38% 34%
21% 23% 15% 8%

Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
17% 14% 15% 13%
83% 86% 85% 87%

Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
79% 74% 70% 85%
13% 19% 15% 9%

1% 4% 11% 2%
1% 1% 4% 6%
2% 3% 8% 8%
5% 4% 4% 6%
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D3.

D3a.

DA4.

D5.

What is your religion?

Catholic

Protestant or Christian
Jewish

Muslim

Buddhist

Hindu

Other

Not sure

No religious affiliation

Total
15%
25%
3%
1%
2%
0%
8%
3%
43%

Gay
23%
23%
3%
0%
1%
0%
5%
1%
43%

Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
16% 12% 6% 0%
33% 24% 21% 15%

2% 3% 0% 4%
0% 1% 4% 2%
1% 2% 2% 6%
0% 0% 2% 0%
7% 10% 17% 15%
3% 4% 4% 2%
38% 44% 45% 57%

Has your sexual orientation or gender identity affected how you identify religiously?

Yes
No

Total
27%
73%

Gay
29%
71%

How would you describe your political affiliation these days?

Very Liberal
Somewhat Liberal
Moderate

Somewhat Conservative

Very Conservative
Prefer not to answer

Total
35%
22%
23%
9%
3%
7%

Gay
37%
25%
22%
9%
5%
2%

Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
30% 22% 47% 40%
70% 78% 53% 60%

Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
37% 31% 43% 49%
22% 20% 21% 23%
21% 27% 19% 15%

7% 10% 4% 2%
2% 3% 2% 0%
10% 9% 11% 11%

Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as [ROTATE] a Republican, a Democrat, an
Independent or something else? Do you feel that way strongly or not so strong?

Strong Democrat

Not-so-strong Democrat
Independent — lean Democrat

Independent
Independence —lean
Republican

Not-so-strong Republican

Strong Republican
Other
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Total
38%
16%
14%
16%

3%

4%
5%
3%

Gay
46%
14%
12%
11%
4%

2%
8%
3%

Lesbian Bisexual
44% 31%
21% 16%
13% 16%
13% 20%

1% 3%
4% 6%
2% 5%
2% 3%

Transgender Queer

32%
13%
13%
25%

6%

2%

6%
4%

Whitman

36%
17%
15%
19%
6%

0%
0%
8%
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D6. Which of the following apply to you? (Select all)

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
| vote in both state and federal 71% 82% 70% 64% 68% 79%
elections
| vote in federal elections only 7% 4% 8% 7% 8% 8%
| donate to campaigns 9% 12% 11% 7% 9% 6%
| donate to political 5% 7% 4% 6% 6% 4%
organizations
| volunteer on campaigns 3% 4% 3% 3% 8% 6%
I am a member of a political 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 4%
organization
| am not politically involved 21% 11% 22% 26% 21% 15%
D8. Do you consider yourself a member of a minority group because of your sexual orientation or
gender identity?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
Yes, makes you part of a 70% 74% 76% 64% 85% 79%
minority group
No, does not make you part of 30% 26% 24% 36% 15% 21%
a minority group
D9. Do you have children?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Yes 30% 12% 30% 43% 25% 17%
No 70% 88% 70% 57% 75% 83%
D10. [IF D9=YES] Do you have any children age 18 or under living with you at home?
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Yes 61% 68% 43% 63% 77% 56%
No 39% 32% 58% 37% 23% 44%
D11. Areyou currently...
Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Employed, working full-time 44% 54% 41% 40% 36% 30%
Employed, working part-time 14% 11% 12% 16% 26% 28%
Unemployed 7% 5% 7% 7% 11% 6%
Retired 12% 19% 14% 8% 1% 0%
Homemaker 7% 2% 3% 11% 8% 6%
Temporarily laid off 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Student 8% 2% 11% 10% 8% 15%
Disabled 7% 6% 10% 6% 6% 13%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
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D12. Do you currently own a firearm?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 17% 11% 21% 18% 26% 15%
No 83% 89% 79% 82% 74% 85%

D13. Do you occasionally do any of the following? (Select all that apply)

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Smoke or consume marijuana 32% 24% 24% 39% 42% 42%
Smoke tobacco (i.e. cigarettes, 21% 18% 19% 26% 17% 17%
vape, electronic cigarettes)
Drink alcohol 58% 63% 53% 58% 55% 58%
Use amyl nitrates (i.e. poppers) 5% 13% 0% 3% 1% 6%
None of the above 27% 26% 33% 25% 30% 32%

D14. Have you or any members of your household ever served in any branch of the U.S. Military
(including U.S. Army, Navy, Air Force, Marines, Coast Guard, Reserves, or National Guard)?

(Select all that apply)

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual  Transgender  Queer
| have served in the U.S. 7% 7% 4% 8% 6% 6%
Military
One or more members of my 15% 13% 11% 18% 17% 13%
household has served in the
U.S. Military
None of the above 79% 80% 85% 74% 77% 81%

D15. Do you currently rent or own your home/apartment?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Rent 44% 37% 41% 52% 38% 30%
Own 44% 56% 49% 36% 38% 40%
| do not currently rent or own 11% 7% 10% 12% 25% 30%

a home/apartment

D16. Which of the following best describes the area where you live — a city of 100,000 or more, a suburb
of a city of 100,000 or more, or a small city, town, or rural area?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
City 38% 50% 31% 35% 32% 28%
Suburb 39% 35% 41% 40% 43% 45%
Small city/town/rural area 23% 15% 27% 25% 25% 26%
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D17. Would you describe your local community as being LGBTQ-friendly?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Yes 68% 79% 64% 63% 74% 66%
No 32% 21% 36% 37% 26% 34%

D18. What s the last grade of school you completed?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual Transgender Queer
Some high school or less 4% 1% 5% 5% 4% 8%
Graduated high school 19% 16% 16% 21% 34% 23%
Vocational/Technical school 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 6%
Some college 25% 17% 29% 30% 21% 23%
Graduated college 32% 37% 29% 30% 34% 30%
Post-graduate degree (e.g. MA, 16% 26% 18% 10% 4% 11%

MBA, JD, PhD)

D19. For statistical purposes ONLY, which of the following categories best represents your total
household income from last year?

Total Gay Lesbian Bisexual = Transgender  Queer
Up to $30,000 26% 22% 25% 28% 30% 26%
$30,000 to less than $50,000 20% 16% 20% 21% 32% 28%
$50,000 to less than $75,000 17% 14% 16% 19% 9% 13%
$75,000 to less than $100,000 12% 14% 13% 9% 17% 15%
$100,000 to less than $150,000 11% 16% 14% 8% 0% 6%
$150,000 to less than $200,000 5% 8% 1% 1% 2% 2%
$200,000+ 1% 7% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Prefer not to answer 5% 3% 7% 6% 8% 8%
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